

Docket No. 19-15382 (L), 20-15186

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ESTHER GARCIA and LISA MARIE SMITH,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC. and ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:15-cv-02277-JST · Honorable Jon S. Tigar*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR AMERICA, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, REGIONAL AIRLINE
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

PATRICIA N. VERCELLI
RIVA PARKER
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20004
(202) 626-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Air Transport Association
of America, Inc., d/b/a Airlines for America*

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside cover



SARAH P. WIMBERLY
FORD HARRISON LLP
271 17th Street, NW, Suite 1900
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
(404) 888-3842

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Regional Airline Association*

LESLIE MACINTOSH
INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
Route de l'Aéroport 33, P.O. Box 416
1215 Geneva Airport 15
Switzerland
+41 (0) 22 770 26 99

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Air Transport Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL HARM THE AIRLINE INDUSTRY, INCLUDING REGIONAL AIRLINES, IN THE PRECISE MANNER FEDERAL PREEMPTION WAS MEANT TO PREVENT	5
A. The Panel’s Decision Will Result In Severe Practical Consequences For Airlines.....	5
B. California’s Meal-and-Rest Break Law is Conflict Preempted As Applied to Flight Attendants	10
C. California’s Meal-and-Rest Break Law Is Also Preempted Under The ADA	14
II. THE PANEL’S APPROACH TO PREEMPTION WILL HARM NOT ONLY AIRLINES BUT THE NATION’S COMMERCE MORE GENERALLY	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	10
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016)	2, 11
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	5
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	2, 5
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1656283 (9th Cir. April 28, 2021)	15, 16
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
<i>Int’l Bh’d of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide</i> , 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)	12
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	3, 13
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	2
Cal. Labor Code § 512	2
Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(2).....	6
IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001	2
Other Authorities	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103–677 (1994).....	17
